Resolution of Removal/Addition of County Roads.

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING) THE RESOLUTION FOR REMOVAL) AND ADDITION OF COUNTY) ROADS FOR THE COUNTY) MAINTAINED ROAD SYSTEM)

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code § 941 requires the Board of Supervisors by proper order to cause highways which are necessary to public convenience to be added to the County Maintained Road System; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that the roads in Table 1 below are necessary to public convenience and should be accepted into the Santa Barbara County Maintained Road System;

Name	From	То	Mileage
PENELOPE LANE	NORTH END	SOUTH END	0.09
SOARES AVENUE	155' W/O PACIFIC STREET	PENELOPE LANE	0.08
S. FIRST STREET	170' S/O PINAL AVENUE	SOUTH END	0.14
SHULTZ LANE	BRADLEY ROAD	VILLAGE DRIVE	0.15
VILLAGE DRIVE	BRADLEY ROAD	SHULTZ LANE	0.22
		Total Centerline Miles	0.69
		Total Lane Miles	1.38

Table 1: Roads for Acceptance

WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code § 954.5 requires the Board of Supervisors by proper order to cause highways which are not necessary to public convenience to be removed from the County Maintained Road System; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that the road in Table 2 below does not provide primary access to the adjacent properties and is therefore not necessary to public convenience and should be removed from the County Maintained Road System;

Name	From	То	Mileage
ASHBROOK LANE	STILLWELL ROAD	EAST END	0.024
		Total Centerline Miles	0.024
		Total Lane Miles	0.047

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California that:

- 1. The recitals above are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference; and
- 2. The road sections shown in Table 1 is added to the Santa Barbara County Maintained Road System.
- The road section shown in Table 2 is removed from the Santa Barbara County Maintained Road System.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County Santa Barbara, State of California, on this ______ day of _____, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:

Deputy Clerk

By: _

Bob Nelson, Chair Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM: RACHEL VAN MULLEM COUNTY COUNSEL

By:

Deputy County Counsel